CITY OF LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN, GEORGIA ORDINANCE NO. 153

AN ORDINANCE

To amend Ordinance No. 25, as amended; to make certain limited additions to the list of permitted uses within the City's Community Convenience Commercial District; and for other purposes:

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and it is hereby ordained:

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 25 is hereby amended by the addition of the following subparagraph to Section 10-4(A) of said ordinance, such subparagraph to be designated as subparagraph (21):

(21) Stores engaged in the business of renting and/or selling video cassette tapes; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that no adult or x-rated videos or other obscene videos or materials (as defined in O.C.G.A. § 16-12-80) may be sold or leased, and the rental, sale or other distribution of any such videos or materials within the Community Convenience Commercial District is expressly prohibited and declared to be a non-conforming use.

The current subparagraph (21) (which was subparagraph (17) prior to the adoption of Ordinance No. 121) of Section 10-4(A) shall be renumbered as subparagraph (22).

SECTION 2. PART OF CODE OF ORDINANCES. It is the intention of the governing body and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and the sections of this Ordinance may be numbered to accomplish that intention.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY. If any section, subsection, sentence or clause of this Ordinance be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole or of any section, subsection, sentence or clause hereof not adjudged invalid.

SECTION 4. REPEALER. All other ordinances or parts thereof heretofore enacted by the City in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be effective ten (10) days after its adoption by at least three (3)

members of the Council of the City after two (2) readings at least one (1) week apart. APPROVED ON first reading on ____ September 19 Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia Liesen W Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia Mayor of Lookout Mountain, GA APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON second reading on September 30 1991. Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia Justen Willell Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia Of Class Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia Jecc -Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia

Member of City Council Lookout Mountain, Georgia

Mayor of Lookout Mountain, GA

ATTEST:

City Clerk of Lookout Mountain, Georgia